End of Certification

Accordingly, the following products and services are deleted from the Procurement List:

Products

NSN(s)— $Product\ Name(s)$:

FS1349B—Windbreaker, SCSEP, Forest Service, Dark/Green/Pantone, Various Sizes

FS509A—Vest, Forest Service, SCSEP, Various Sizes

FS240—Jeans, Field, Forest Service, Men's, Various Sizes

FS400—Pants, Field, Forest Service, Men's, Dark Green/Pantone, Wool, Various Sizes

FS326—Cap, Baseball, Forest Service, Dark Green/Pantone, Nylon Mesh, Various Sizes

FS521—Cap, SCSEP, Forest Service, Dark Green/Pantone, Nylon Mesh, Various Sizes

FS9552—Patches, Volunteer, Forest Service, Pkg. of 10

FS875—Nameplate, Forest Service, Law Enforcement, Gold Plated

8455–00–NSH–0012—Patches, Volunteer, Forest Service, Pkg. of 10

8455–00–NSH–0022—Nameplate, Forest Service, Law Enforcement, Gold Plated

8455-00-NSH-0023—Patch, Forest Service, Law Enforcement, Large

8455–00–NSH–0024—Patch, Forest Service, Law Enforcement, Small Mandatory Source(s) of Supply: Human

Technologies Corporation, Utica, NY Contracting Activity: U.S. Forest Service, Washington Office

NSN(s)—Product Name(s): MR 1031—Rag, Cleaning, Red

Mandatory Source(s) of Supply: Winston-Salem Industries for the Blind, Inc., Winston-Salem, NC

Contracting Activity: Defense Commissary Agency

NSN(s)—Product Name(s): 7210–00–682–6504—Mattress, Foam

Mandatory Source(s) of Supply: Lions Volunteer Blind Industries, Inc., Morristown, TN

 $\begin{array}{c} \textit{Contracting Activity:} \ \text{General Services} \\ \text{Administration, Fort Worth, TX} \end{array}$

NSN(s)— $Product\ Name(s)$:

7510–01–431–6520—Foam Stamp Pad, Size #1, 2¾ x 4¼ , Blue

7510–01–431–6528—Foam Stamp Pad, Size #3, 4½" x 7½", Blue

Mandatory Source(s) of Supply: Cattaraugus County Chapter, NYSARC, Olean, NY Contracting Activity: General Services Administration, New York, NY

Services

Service Type: Grounds Maintenance Service Mandatory for:

Eglin Air Force Base: Duke Field, Eglin, FL Eglin Air Force Base: East of Memorial Trail (excluding the airfield), Eglin, FL Eglin Air Force Base: Navy EOD, Eglin, FL Eglin Air Force Base: Ranger Camp, Eglin,

Eglin Air Force Base: Site C–6, Eglin, FL Mandatory Source(s) of Supply: PRIDE Industries, Roseville, CA Contracting Activity: DEPT OF THE AIR FORCE, FA2823 AFTC P

Service Type: Administrative Service Mandatory for: National Aeronautics and Space Administration: Marshall Space Flight Center, 4200 Complex, Marshall Space, AL

Mandatory Source(s) of Supply: The ARC of Madison County, Inc., Huntsville, AL Contracting Activity: National Aeronautics and Space Administration, NASA Headquarters

Amy B. Jensen,

Director, Business Operations.

[FR Doc. 2017-15965 Filed 7-27-17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

BUREAU OF CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION

[Docket No. CFPB-2017-0022]

Agency Information Collection Activities: Comment Request; Correction

AGENCY: Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection.

ACTION: Notice and request for comment.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection published a notice in the Federal Register of July 19, 2017 concerning a request for comments on the proposed extension without change of an Office of Management and Budget (OMB) control number. The OMB control number in the notice was incorrect.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, (Attention: PRA Office), 1700 G Street NW., Washington, DC 20552, (202) 435–9575, or email: CFPB PRA@cfpb.gov.

Correction

In the **Federal Register** of July 19, 2017 in FR Doc. 2017–15105 on page 33071, in the third column, correct "OMB Control Number" to read: 3170–0042.

Dated: July 24, 2017.

Darrin A. King,

Paperwork Reduction Act Officer, Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection.

[FR Doc. 2017–15981 Filed 7–27–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4810-AM-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Army

Notice of Intent To Grant Exclusive Patent License to Hickies, Inc.; Brooklyn, NY

AGENCY: Department of the Army, DoD. **ACTION:** Notice of intent.

SUMMARY: The Department of the Army hereby gives notice of its intent to grant to Hickies, Inc.; a corporation having its principle place of business at 134 North 4th Street, 2nd Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11249, an exclusive license.

DATES: Written objections must be filed not later than 15 days following publication of this announcement.

ADDRESSES: Send written objections to U.S. Army Research Laboratory Technology Transfer and Outreach Office, RDRL-DPT/Thomas Mulkern, Building 321 Room 110, Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21005-5425.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Thomas Mulkern, (410) 278–0889, E-Mail: ORTA@arl.army.mil

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Department of the Army plans to grant an exclusive license to Hickies, Inc. in the field of use related to footwear closure systems incorporating rateactuated tether (RAT) straps relative to the following—

- "Rate-Responsive, Stretchable Devices", US Patent No.: 9,303,717, Filing Date June 26, 2013, Issue Date April 5, 2016.
- "Rate-Responsive, Stretchable Devices (Further Improvements)", US Patent Application No.: 15/057,944, Filing Date March 1, 2016.

The prospective exclusive license may be granted unless within fifteen (15) days from the date of this published notice, the U.S. Army Research Laboratory receives written objections including evidence and argument that establish that the grant of the license would not be consistent with the requirements of 35 U.S.C. 209(e) and 37 CFR 404.7(a)(1)(i). Competing applications completed and received by the U.S. Army Research Laboratory within fifteen (15) days from the date of this published notice will also be treated as objections to the grant of the contemplated exclusive license.

Objections submitted in response to this notice will not be made available to the public for inspection and, to the extent permitted by law, will not be released under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552.

Brenda S. Bowen,

Army Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 2017–15947 Filed 7–27–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 5001-03-P